

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4160/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 08/04/2013 in CRLM No.3121/2013 of the HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

GORDHANBHAI MAKANJIBHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) NO. 4163 of 2013

(With appln(s) for bail, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 23/04/2014        These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr.        Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms.        Sweta Kakkad, Adv.  
Mr.        Gaurav Vig, Adv.  
for        M/s. Suresh A. Shroff & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard counsel on either side.

1 of 2

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, learned counsel appearing for the State of Gujarat, submitted that the Investigating Officer requires another 10 days to complete the investigation.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to grant bail to the petitioners on their furnishing bail bond in the sum of ` 1,00,000 each with two solvent sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of the trial court.

We make it clear that this order will come into effect only from May 10, 2014.

Needless to say that if the investigation reveals the involvement of the petitioners, it is always open to the prosecution for seeking cancellation of the bail.

It is also made clear that this order is passed considering the peculiar facts of this case and without

expressing any opinion on the merits of the case.

The special leave petitions are disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)  
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master